
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website. 
 
Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control. 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Miah (Leader), Hamilton (Deputy Leader), Ashcroft, Blackshaw, A. Gray, 

Jadeja, Jones and Tillotson (for attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(for information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in Committee Room 1, 
at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Thursday, 8th February 2024 at 6.00 
pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
26th January 2024 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 

REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included,  on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

3.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 
 
4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
4 - 9 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 
 

 

 The deadline for questions is noon on Monday, 29th January 2024. 
  

6.   BUDGET SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

10 - 26 

 A report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

7.   2024-25 GENERAL FUND AND HRA REVENUE BUDGETS AND 
COUNCIL TAX 
 

27 - 50 

 A report of the Head of Finance. 
  
Key Decision 

  
8.   MTFS 24-27 + CAPITAL STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 
POLICY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024-25 
 

To Follow 

 A report of the Head of Finance. 
  
Key Decision 

  
9.   NEW CAPITAL PLAN (2024-25 TO 2026-27) 

 
51 - 59 

 A report of the Head of Finance. 
  
Key Decision 

  
10.   CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT 

 
60 - 68 

 A report of the Head of Finance. 
  
Key Decision 

  
11.   HOUSING STRATEGY 2024-29 

 
69 - 96 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Housing. 
  
Key Decision 

  
12.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2024-27 

 
97 - 123 

 A report of the Head of Economic Development and Regeneration. 
  
Key Decision 

Page 2



 

 
 

Page 3



 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 11th January 2024 
Published - 12th January 2024 

 

CABINET 
11TH JANUARY 2024 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Miah) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Hamilton) 
 Councillors Ashcroft, Blackshaw, A. Gray, Jadeja 

and Tillotson 
  

Councillor Rattray 
 

 Chief Executive 
Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
Democratic Services Manager 
Director Commercial and Economic Development 
Director Housing and Wellbeing 
Head of Transformation, Strategy and 
Performance 
Head of Planning and Growth 
Head of Strategic Housing 
Communities and Wellbeing Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Jones 
 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

56. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

57. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader made the following announcement: 
 
I would like to place on record my thanks and the Cabinet’s thanks to all the agencies, 
organisations, Council staff and volunteers who have helped our local communities 
during the floods last week. 
 
We have seen some of the worst flooding in Charnwood for years affect the borough 
with many homes and businesses affected. 
  
We worked hard as a council to respond and support communities and we will 
continue that work in the coming weeks and months. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 11th January 2024 
Published - 12th January 2024 

 

 
I would also like to thank the community for rallying around and helping each other 
during these difficult times. It was heart-warming and inspiring to see the voluntary 
work, parcel collections and fundraising taking place to help those who have been hit 
the hardest by these floods. 
 
The Council will continue to support the recovery of the most affected areas.  
 
We will also support investigations into why the flooding happened and any resulting 
need for future flood protection measures. 
 

58. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.  
 

59. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

60. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2024-2028  
 
Considered, a report of the Chief Executive: Corporate Strategy 2024-2028, for 
recommendation to Council (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). The Commission was thanked for its scrutiny of the matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the new Corporate Strategy 2024-2028, attached at the annex to the report, 

be approved and recommended to Council; 
  

2. that delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to make minor amendments to the Strategy; 
  

3. that delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to design the final document for publication. 

 
Reasons 
  
1. To enable the draft Corporate Strategy to set out the direction for the Council for 

the period 2024-2028. 
 

2. To allow minor corrections and amendments to be made in a timely manner prior 
to publication. 

 
3. To ensure that the designed version of the Corporate Strategy can be developed 

for public circulation. 

Page 5



 

 

3 
 

Cabinet - 11th January 2024 
Published - 12th January 2024 

 

 
61. COSSINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  

 
Considered, a report of the Head of Planning and Growth: Cossington Neighbourhood 
Plan (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Leader thanked the people of Cossington for the work they had undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cossington Parish Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ to confirm its 
status as part of the statutory development plan for Charnwood, in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 38(A) (4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
Reason 
  
To fulfil the legal duty to make the Cossington Parish Neighbourhood Plan part of the 
development plan for Charnwood. 
 

62. CHARNWOOD GRANTS – STRATEGIC PARTNERS (2024/25-2025/26)  
 
Considered, a report of the Director Housing and Wellbeing: Charnwood Grants - 
Strategic Partners (2024/25-2025/26) (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). The Commission was thanked for its scrutiny of the matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the following Strategic Partner Grants be approved, subject to budget 

approval: 
 

Organisation Amount Awarded 
2024/25 (Year 1) 

Provisional amount subject 
to  

budget review  
2025/26 (Year 2) 

Citizens Advice Charnwood  
£86,705 

 

 
£86,705 

Equality Action £20,454 £20,454 

Fearon Hall Community 
Association 

£29,727 £29,727 

Gorse Covert Community 
Association 

£19,922 £1
[...]
g and Growth, Head of 
Strategic Housing, Communities and Wellbeing Manager. 

 
3. The Democratic Services Manager attended this meeting in her role as Deputy 

Monitoring Officer. 
 
4. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 19th January 2024 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
5. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 19th January 2024. 

 
6. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

Page 9



 

CABINET – 8TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
Lead Member: Cllr Ashcroft 

 
Part A 

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the conclusions of the Budget Scrutiny Panel following its scrutiny 
of the Council’s draft budget for 2024/25.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Set out below are the Panel’s conclusions, followed by officer comment.  The 
Cabinet is asked to note the conclusions. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Budget Scrutiny 
Panel.  On this occasion, there are no recommendations to be considered or 
agreed by the Cabinet. 
 
Panel Conclusions 
 
The Panel notes that due to the impact of higher interest rates on monies 
invested and the ability to use Business Rates Pool income in future years, the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy working balance is at £4.1 million not £2.8 
million.  This is a much stronger financial position than was previously expected. 
 
Whilst many councils appear to be financially struggling, it is good to see that 
Charnwood will be able to budget with a limited use of reserves that have been 
built up over many years of
[...]
ary 2024.  
The indicated Council Tax for Charnwood Borough Council as a whole is based 
on the budget to be recommended to Council and it is proposed that there is 
equivalent to an increase of 3.00% per band D property per annum in 
2024/25. This is within the allowable increase for the Council based upon the 
Council’s current band D charge being in the lowest quartile across England. 
 
The report also presents the 2024/25 proposals to increase rent and service 
charges within the ring fenced Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Recommendations 

That Council is recommended: 
 

1. To approve the Original General Fund Revenue Budget for 2024/25 at 
£20,395,951 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2. To set a base Council Tax at £144.68 at Band D, an increase of 3.00% 
(£4.21) on the 2023/24 rate as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
3. To set the Loughborough Special Levy at £82.72, an increase of 1.99% 

(£1.61) on the 2023/24 rate, as set out in Appendix 3. 
 
4. To approve the Original HRA Budget for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 5. 
 
5. To amend the HRA weekly rents in line with the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance.  
 
6. To amend the non-HRA dwelling properties in line with the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance.  
 
7. To approve the HRA service charges in accordance with the MHCLG 

Guidance. 
 
8. To approve that the shop rents retain their current rents in accordance with 

an assessment by the Valuation Office. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

9. To approve that garage rents are increased in accordance with an 
assessment by the Valuation Office. 
 

10. To approve that the Leasehold Management and Administration charge 
increases to  £180.35 per annum for Leasehold flats, and £112.98 for 
Leasehold shops. 

 
11. That the Lifeline weekly charge is increased in-line with CPI + 1% and that 

the new digital Lifeline Service charge is set to recover costs. 
 
12. To determine that the basic amount of Council Tax for 2024/25 is not 

excessive according to the principles set out by the Secretary of State. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. That the necessary finance is approved to carry out services in 2024/25. 

 
2. That the Council Tax can be set in accordance with legal and statutory 

requirements. 
 
3. That a Loughborough Special Levy can be set in accordance with legal 

and statutory requirements. 
  
4. To ensure sufficient funding for the Housing Revenue Account in 2024/25. 
 
5. To comply with social housing rents guidance. 
 
6. To be consistent with the other council house stock. 
 
7. To ensure the correct alignment of costs and service charges for tenants in 

accordance with best practice. 
 
8. That shop rents follow the assessment and guidance provided by the 

Valuation Office. 
 
9. To increase the rent generated for garages in line with the guidance from 

the Valuation Office. 
 
10. That there is sufficient recovery of the costs associated with operating the 

leasehold flat and shop services. 
 
11. That there is sufficient recovery of the costs associated with operating the 

Lifeline service. 
 
12. To   comply   with   the   requirements   of   the   Local Government Finance 

Act 1992. 
 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

The budget is essential to all policies of the Council and the setting of a Council 
Tax levy is a legal requirement of the Council.  The rents are set in accordance 
with DLUHC Guidelines. 
 

Page 28



 

 

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 

This report will be available for consideration by the Scrutiny on 5th February 
2024 and, if approved by Cabinet, will be tabled for agreement by Full Council 
on 26th February 2024.  The actual budget will then come into effect on 1st April 
2024. 
 
The draft budget was also considered by the Budget Scrutiny Panel on 3rd  
January 2024 and their comments are due to considered separately by Cabinet 
at the 8th February 2024 meeting and are a
[...]
ng loan taken out in 1984), an amount which is due for repayment in June 

2024. High indebtedness is therefore NOT a risk for this Council. 

Further details are set out with the Medium Term Financial Outlook 2024 - 2027 

(MTFO) presented at the Council meeting in February 2024, alongside this final budget 

report. 

Historically, the minimum appropriate general funding working balance has been 

assessed by the Chief Financial (s151) Officer as equating to around six weeks of net 

general fund expenditure, or £2.5m. This is being reviewed as part of the MTFO. The 

budget for 2024/25 projects that the working balance at 31 March 2025 will be £5.5m. 

Notwithstanding future uncertainty, this level of reserve can be considered as 

adequate. 

Simon Jackson 

February 2024 

Page 50



 
 

CABINET - THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
Lead Member: Executive Member for Finance, Customer & Support Services, 

Revenues and Benefits 
 

Part A 
 

NEW CAPITAL PLAN 2024-25 TO 2026-27) 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider a new three year Capital Plan for the period 2024-25 to 2026-27. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet endorses the new three year Capital Plan 2024-25 to 2026-27 for the  
General Fund and HRA schemes at Appendix 1, for recommendation to Council on 
26th February 2024. 
 
Reason 
 
So that the Plan becomes the basis for capital spending by the Council for the period. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council’s Capital Plan is an integral element of all policies. 
 
A draft of the Plan was considered by the Cabinet on 14th December 2023 and 
endorsed for the purposes of consultation. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
 
The Plan will be submitted to Council on 26th February 2024 for approval.  If 
approved, it will come into effect on 1st April 2024.  Any subsequent changes to the 
Plan will be considered by Cabinet, and Council if necessary, as part of the capit
[...]
0 1,876,800

AM Z765 Electrical Upgrades 0 100,000 100,000

NG Z766 Window Replacement 121,200 955,000 245,000

AM Z767 Central Heating & Boiler Installation 460,400 1,199,000 1,446,000

DB Z743 Sheltered Housing Improvements 190,000 190,000 190,000

Page 58



Appendix 1

2026/27

Scheme Details New Plan New Plan New Plan

£ £ £

PROPOSED 3 YEAR CAPITAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2026/27

2024/25 2025/26

NG Z768 Door Replacement 0 700,000 700,000

NG Z769 Roofing Works 350,000 600,000 600,000

NG  Insulation 250,000 50,000 50,000

NG Z770 Major Structural Works 0 250,000 250,000

 

 General Capital Works

NG Z776 Estate and External Works 15,000 200,000 200,000

BD Z857 Housing Capital Technical Costs 0 438,100 438,100

NG Z378 Door Entry Systems 46,000 159,000 73,000

PO Create a 'Warm Homes' Fund - HRA tenants 100,000 150,000 0

Sub-total Live Schemes  5,680,100 9,905,200 9,206,200

Provisional Schemes

KM Z760 Acquisition of Affordable Housing to meet housing need 0 1,123,000 1,123,000

SR Replacement of the Lifeline Priority Notification Centre ('PNC') 30,000 0 0

PO Create fund to purchase 'Off Development' properties 500,000 1,500,000 500,000

Sub-total Provisional Schemes  530,000 2,623,000 1,623,000

Housing & Wellbeing - HRA - Total 6,210,100 12,528,200 10,829,200

 

  

 

Page 59



 

CABINET – 8th February 2024 
 

Report of the Head of Finance 
Lead Member: Cllr Ashcroft 

 
Part A 

 
CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT  

 
Purpose of the Report  

 
This report requests Cabinet to consider and approve changes to the 2023-2026 
Capital Plan and its financing. 

 
Recommendations 

 
1. That the current Capital Plan for 2023/24-2025/26, as amended by the 

changes shown in Appendix 1, in the budgeted sum of £52,853,600, be 
approved. 

 
2. To note additional decisions taken by Officers, in relation to new S106 

schemes added to the Capital Programme, included in Appendix 1. 
 

3. To note amendments to the Capital Programme since 14th December 2023 
minute 53. 
 

 
Reasons 

 
1. To enable the current Capital Plan to be the basis for capital spending by 

the Council and so that schemes may proceed. 
 
2. To ensure members are aware of additional decisions taken by Officers, in 

relation to new S106 schemes added to the Capital Programme, also included 
in Appendix 1. 

 
3. To ensure members are aware of  amendments to the Capital Programme since 

Cabinet 14th December 2023 minute 53. 
 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions  

 
The Capital Plan is an integral element of all policies. The new three-year Capital 
Plan was approved by Council on 10th February 2021. The Capital Outturn report, 
including slippage, was approved by Cabinet on the 13th July 2023 minute 58.   

 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 

 
This report will be available for scrutiny by the Scrutiny Commission in accordance 
with usual arrangements. 
 
 

Page 60

Agenda Item 10



 

Report Implications 
 

The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are covered in the body of this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The risks associated with the decision Cabinet is asked to make and proposed 
actions to mitigate those risks are set out in the table below. 
 

Risk Management 

The risks associated with the decision Cabinet is asked to make and proposed 
actions to mitigate those risks are set out in the table below. 

 

Risk Identified Likelihood Impact Overall 
Risk 

Risk Management Actions 
Planned 

Insufficient funding Remote 
(1) 

Major 
(4) 

Low 
(4) 

The funding of the Capital 
Plan is regularly monitored 
and serious funding shortfalls 
would be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet with 
suggested solutions 

Expenditure associated 
with commercial 
property, Town Deal 
projects, regeneration 
or forward funding of 
the Enterprise Zone 

Unlikely 
(2) 

Serious 
(3) 

Moderate 
(6) 

All such expenditure will 
require fulfil
[...]
,256 250,000 0

NG Z770 Major Structural Works 400,000 552,981 (152,981) 250,000 0

 

 General Capital Works

NG Z776 Estate and External Works 300,000 287,022 12,978 200,000 0

BD Z857 Housing Capital Technical Costs 438,100 0 438,100 438,100 0

NG Z378 Door Entry Systems 200,000 (29,622) 229,622 27,000 0

KM Z760 Acquisition of Affordable Housing to meet housing need 3,862,500 198,803 3,663,697 1,123,800 0

KM Z851 Acquisition of Dwellings - S106 1,200 0 1,200 0 0

NG Z775 Mobility Scooter Storage 30,000 25 29,975 15,000 0

DB Z867 Delivery of Stock Condition Survey and Associated Costs 60,200 25,951 34,249 0 0

AS Z869 Digital Filing - HRA Software 33,200 26,775 6,425 0 0

Sub-total Live Schemes  13,769,000 3,323,849 10,445,151 7,690,000 0

Housing & Wellbeing - HRA - Total 13,769,000 3,323,849 10,445,151 7,690,000 0

 

  

 

Page 68



 
 
 

CABINET - THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Housing 
Lead Member: Executive Member for Public and Private Sector Housing 

 
 

Part A 
 

HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to obtain Cabinet approval for the updated version of the 
Charnwood Borough Council Housing Strategy. 
 
Recommendations  
 
1. That Cabinet approve the new Charnwood Borough Council Housing Strategy 

for 2024 – 2029 at Appendix 1.  
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Strategic Housing in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Public and Private Sector Housing 
to make minor amends to the Strategy. 

 
Reasons  
 
1. To set out the approach of the authority to delivering the supply of homes needed 

to support demographic, economic and employment growth in our area 
 

2. To enable minor amendments to be made. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Although there is no statutory requirement for a local authority to produce a housing 
strategy, councils still have responsibility to assess and meet the housing needs of 
their local population as housin
[...]
erns are there? 

Residents 
of 
Charnwood 

Published on CBC website 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Step 9- Conclusion (to be completed and signed by the Service Head) 

Delete as appropriate 

I agree with this assessment 

 

 

Signed (Service Head):  

Page 95



 

[Title] 7 
  

 

 
Katie Moore 
Head of Strategic Housing 
24th January 2024 

 

Please send completed & signed assessment to Vicky Brackenbury for publishing. 

Page 96



 
 

CABINET - THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Report of the Head of Economic Development and Regeneration 
Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Regeneration and 

Town Centres  
 
 

Part A 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2024-27 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To present an updated Economic Development Strategy for the Borough for the 
period 2024 – 2027.  
 
Recommendation  
 
That the final draft Economic Development Strategy 2024 – 2027 be adopted. 
 
Reason   
 
To set out objectives which help businesses and residents by facilitating a stronger 
economy for Charnwood and to enable the Council to undertake economic 
development activities which align with strategic priorities.  
 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
This Council’s Corporate Plan 2020 – 2024 includes the ‘A thriving economy’ theme.  
It states that regeneration and growth will support the borough’s economic strength. It 
is likely that once approved the Council’s new Corporate Strategy will also include a 
focus on economic growth in Charnwood. The Economic Development Strategy 
2024-27 will enable and encourage effective implementation of actions across the 
Council and with key external stakeholders.   
 
This Council’s Climate Change Action Plan and Carbon Neutral Plan have informed 
development of the Economic Development Strategy and will provide a useful 
accompaniment to it in steering delivery over the coming years. Cabinet approved a 
Regeneration Prospectus in December 2023 and this updated Economic 
Development Strategy sits alon

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 8th February 2024 
Published - 9th February 2024 

 

CABINET 
8TH FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Miah) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Hamilton) 
 Councillors Ashcroft, Blackshaw, A. Gray, Jadeja, 

Jones and Tillotson 
  

Councillor Charles 
Councillor Rattray 
 

 Chief Executive 
Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
Head of Democracy 
Director Housing and Wellbeing 
Director Commercial and Economic Development 
Acting Head of Finance 
Head of Strategic Housing 
Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration 
Economic Development and Regeneration 
Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: None   
 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

65. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

66. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made. 
 

67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.  
 

68. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 8th February 2024 
Published - 9th February 2024 

 

No questions had been submitted. 
 

69. BUDGET SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
Considered, a report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts: Budget 
Scrutiny Panel Report (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Charles, Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Panel, presented the report of the 
Panel.  The Panel was thanked for its work in respect of the matter. 
 
RESOLVED that the conclusions of the Budget Scrutiny Panel be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Budget Scrutiny Panel. 
On this occasion, there are no recommendations to be considered or agreed by the 
Cabinet. 
 

70. 2024-25 GENERAL FUND AND HRA REVENUE BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Finance: 2024-25 General Fund and HRA 
Revenue Budgets and Council Tax, for recommendation to Council (item 7 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that Council is recommended: 
 
1. to approve the Original General Fund Revenue Budget for 2024/25 at 

£20,395,951 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
2. to set a base Council Tax at £144.68 at Band D, an increase of 3.00% (£4.21) on 

the 2023/24 rate as set out in Appendix 2 to the report; 
 
3. to set the Loughborough Special Levy at £82.72, an increase of 1.99% (£1.61) 

on the 2023/24 rate, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report; 
 
4. to approve the Original HRA Budget for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 5 to the 

report; 
 
5. to amend the HRA weekly rents in line with the Ministry of Housing, Communities 

and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance; 
 
6. to amend the non-HRA dwelling properties in line with the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance; 
 
7. to approve the HRA service charges in accordance with the MHCLG Guidance; 
 
8. to approve that the shop rents retain their current rents in accordance with an 

assessment by the Valuation Office; 
 



 

 

3 
 

Cabinet - 8th February 2024 
Published - 9th February 2024 

 

9. to approve that garage rents are increased in accordance with an assessment by 
the Valuation Office; 

 
10. to approve that the Leasehold Management and Administration charge increases 

to £180.35 per annum for Leasehold flats, and £112.98 for Leasehold shops; 
 
11. that the Lifeline weekly charge is increased in-line with CPI + 1% and that the 

new digital Lifeline Service charge is set to recover costs; 
 
12. to determine that the basic amount of Council Tax for 2024/25 is not excessive 

according to the principles set out by the Secretary of State. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. So that the necessary finance is approved to carry out services in 2024/25. 
 
2. So that the Council Tax can be set in accordance with legal and statutory 

requirements. 
 
3. So that a Loughborough Special Levy can be set in accordance with legal and 

statutory requirements. 
 
4. To ensure sufficient funding for the Housing Revenue Account in 2024/25. 
 
5. To comply with social housing rents guidance. 
 
6. To be consistent with the other council house stock. 
 
7. To ensure the correct alignment of costs and service charges for tenants in 

accordance with best practice. 
 
8. So that shop rents follow the assessment and guidance provided by the 

Valuation Office. 
 
9. To increase the rent generated for garages in line with the guidance from the 

Valuation Office. 
 
10. So that there is sufficient recovery of the costs associated with operating the 

leasehold flat and shop services. 
 
11. So that there is sufficient recovery of the costs associated with operating the 

Lifeline service. 
 
12. To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

71. MTFO 24-27 + CAPITAL STRATEGY, TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024-25  
 



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 8th February 2024 
Published - 9th February 2024 

 

Considered, a report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts: Medium 
Term Financial Outlook 2024-27 and Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Annual Investment Strategy 2024-
25, for recommendation to Council (item 8 on the agenda supplement filed with these 
minutes). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Medium Term Financial Outlook 2024-2027 as set out at Appendix A to 

the report be noted and recommended to Council for approval; 
 

2. that the Capital Strategy as set out at Appendix B to the report be approved and 
recommended to Council; 

 
3. that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy 

and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy as shown at Appendix BB to the report 
be approved and recommended to Council; 

 
4. that the Prudential and Treasury Indicators also set out within Appendix BB to 

the report be approved and recommended to Council. 
 

Reasons 
 
1. To inform members of the future financial outlook for the Council. 

 
2. To enable the Council to comply with the statutory code of practice issued by 

CIPFA: ‘The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 2021 
Edition’. 

 
3. To ensure that the Council’s governance and management procedures for 

Treasury Management reflect best practice and comply with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services Code of Practice, Guidance Notes and 
Treasury Management Policy Statement. 

 
4. To ensure that funding of capital expenditure is taken within the totality of the 

Council’s financial position and that borrowing and investment is only carried out 
with proper regard to the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. 

 
72. NEW CAPITAL PLAN (2024-25 TO 2026-27)  

 
Considered, a report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts: New Capital 
Plan 2024-25 to 2026-27, for recommendation to Council (item 9 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the new three year Capital Plan 2024-25 to 2026-27 for the General 
Fund and HRA schemes at Appendix 1 to the report be endorsed, for 
recommendation to Council on 26th February 2024. 
 
Reason 



 

 

5 
 

Cabinet - 8th February 2024 
Published - 9th February 2024 

 

 
So that the Plan becomes the basis for capital spending by the Council for the period. 
 

73. CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Finance: Capital Plan Amendment Report (item 
10 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the current Capital Plan for 2023/24-2025/26, as amended by the changes 

shown in Appendix 1 to the report, in the budgeted sum of £52,853,600, be 
approved; 
 

2. that additional decisions taken by Officers in relation to new S106 schemes 
added to the Capital Programme, included in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 

 
3. that amendments to the Capital Programme since 14th December 2023 minute 

53 be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To enable the current Capital Plan to be the basis for capital spending by the 

Council and so that schemes may proceed. 
 

2. To ensure members are aware of additional decisions taken by Officers, in 
relation to new S106 schemes added to the Capital Programme, also included in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
3. To ensure members are aware of amendments to the Capital Programme since 

Cabinet 14th December 2023 minute 53. 
 

74. HOUSING STRATEGY 2024-29  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Strategic Housing: Housing Strategy 2024-29 
(item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). The Commission was thanked for its scrutiny of the matter. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. that the new Charnwood Borough Council Housing Strategy for 2024-2029 at 

Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 
  

2. that delegated authority be given to the Head of Strategic Housing in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Public and Private Sector Housing to make minor 
amends to the Strategy. 

 



 

 

6 
 

Cabinet - 8th February 2024 
Published - 9th February 2024 

 

Reasons 
  
1. To set out the approach of the authority to delivering the supply of homes 

needed to support demographic, economic and employment growth in our area. 
 

2. To enable minor amendments to be made. 
 

75. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2024-27  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Economic Development and Regeneration: 
Economic Development Strategy 2024-27 (item 12 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
 
Councillor Rattray, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). The Commission was thanked for its scrutiny of the matter.  The 
Cabinet acknowledged the Commission’s view that the document was heavily focused 
on Loughborough and it was noted that the intention was to look at the needs of the 
wider Borough as work progressed. 
 
RESOLVED that the final draft Economic Development Strategy 2024–2027 be 
adopted. 
 
Reason 
 
To set out objectives which help businesses and residents by facilitating a stronger 
economy for Charnwood and to enable the Council to undertake economic 
development activities which align with strategic priorities. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Councillor Rattray attended this meeting virtually. She was not taking decisions. 

 
2. The following officers listed as present attended this meeting virtually: Director 

Commercial and Economic Development, Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration, Economic Development and Regeneration Manager. 

 
3. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 16th February 2024 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
4. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Head of Democracy by five 
members of the Council by noon on Friday, 16th February 2024. 

 
5. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 


